

No. 20-319

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

VIAMEDIA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

October 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO PREVENT
FURTHER MISAPPLICATION OF *ASPEN
SKIING*..... 6

II. THE PETITION OFFERS THE COURT A RARE
CHANCE TO OVERRULE *ASPEN SKIING*..... 10

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO
MAKE IMMINENT RECOUPMENT AN
ELEMENT IN REFUSAL-TO-DEAL ANALYSIS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	13
<i>Apple v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)	1
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 9, 13
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	15
<i>Byars v. Bluff City News Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	13
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	1
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Cal. 2019), <i>rev'd</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	13
<i>Int'l Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> ,475 U.S. 574 (1986)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	10
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Schor v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	13
<i>Trendsettah USA, Inc. v. Swisher Int'l, Inc.</i> , 761 Fed. App'x 714 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 443 (2019)	12
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)**Miscellaneous:**

Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (2d ed. 1993)	7, 8
Steven Cernak, <i>Antitrust Refusal-to-Deal Cases: At or Near, but Still Not Beyond, the Outer Boundary of Section 2</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Mar. 20, 2020), < https://tinyurl.com/y2ks5jbj >	12
Ronald Coase, <i>The Nature of the Firm</i> , 4 <i>Economica</i> 386 (1937)	8
Susan A. Creighton & Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Twenty-Five years of Access Denials</i> , 27 <i>Antitrust Mag.</i> 50 (Fall 2012)	11
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 439 (2008)	15
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>On Identifying Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 61 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 972 (1986)	12, 14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1984)	14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>When is it Worthwhile to Use Courts to Search for Exclusionary Conduct?</i> , 2003 <i>Colum. Bus. L. Rev.</i> 345 (2003)	15
FTC, <i>Guide to Antitrust Laws, Single Firm Conduct: Refusal to Deal</i> (2020), < https://tinyurl.com/y2k6246x >	11

	Page(s)
Michael Jacobs, <i>Introduction: Hail or Farewell? The Aspen Case 20 Years Later</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 59 (2005)	11, 13
Alon Y. Kapen, <i>Duty to Cooperate Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act: Aspen Skiing’s Slippery Slope</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 1047 (1987)	11
Wesley J. Liebeler, <i>What Are the Alternatives to Chicago?</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. 879 (1987)	11
John E. Lopatka & William H. Page, <i>Bargaining and Monopolization: In Search of the “Boundary of Section 2 Liability” Between Aspen and Trinko</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 115 (2005).....	12
Ellen Meriwether, <i>Putting the “Squeeze” on Refusal to Deal Cases: Lessons from Trinko and linkLine</i> , 24 Antitrust Mag. 65 (Spring 2010)	12
Michael Porter, <i>Competitive Strategy</i> (1980)	10
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001)	16
Michael H. Riordan & Steven C. Salop, <i>Evaluating Vertical Mergers: A Post-Chicago Approach</i> , 63 Antitrust L.J. 513 (1995).....	8
